DEP CONTRACT No. DC839
STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AMENDMENT 6

THIS AGREEMENT was entered into on the 5" day of August 2008, and amended by Amendment 1
on the 3" day of February 2009, Amendment 2 on the 29" day of October 2009, Amendment 3 on the
8™ day of August 2011, Amendment 4 on the 11" day of October 2012, and Amendment 5 on the 29"
day of July 2013, by and between the Florida Department of Environmental Protection with
headquarters at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, a state agency
(“Department”), the Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners, 315 Court Street, Clearwater,
Florida 33756, a Florida local governmental entity (“County”) and Humiston & Moore Engineers,
P.A., with headquarters at 5679 Strand Court, Naples, Florida 34110, a Florida corporation
(“Consultant”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Consultant was selected to provide Professional Services (“Coastal Engineering”)
according to the Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act, Chapter §287.055 Florida Statutes, for
the Honeymoon Island Beach Restoration Project (“Project”). The Request for Statement of
Qualifications No. RFSOQBDC 02 06/07 and the Consultant’s response are included herein by
reference. This Agreement is intended to be amended as the work progresses.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1. The Contract Scope of Work shall be amended to include Attachment A-6, a Statement of
Work for Phase II of the Project, which details the tasks necessary to fulfill the Phase II
construction administration and monitoring requirements.

2. The total contract price shall be increased by $724,877.00 from $763,330.00 to $1,488,207.00
The County shall provide $724,877.00 for this increase.

4. It is understood by the Department, County, and Consultant that in each and every respect the
terms of this Agreement, except as amended hereby, shall remain unchanged and in full force
and effect, and the same are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed, by the Department,
County and Consultant as of the date of this Amendment.

5. Itisunderstood and agreed by the Department, County and Consultant that this Amendment is
binding upon the Departiment, County and Consultant, and their successors and assigns.

Attachments to this Amendment.

Attachment A-6, Pages 1-11: Statement of Work

DC839 Amendment 6, Page 1 of 2



The parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the day and year last written below.

FOR THE CONSULTANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT

[ N

Authorized Person Signature
Division of Recreation and Parks
Department of Environmental Protection

E\'{@-\*—k O Mooce ,\DE’. ' Sc_d'ﬂ 0 KdéLAJJU —~
Print Name Print Name
> : . .
Vire s dess /4 5J¢3+w1-_ 0! Ve.r-ﬂlc"—'
Title Title
\--2004 s 1B - T ¥y
Date Date .
OB -0 IS APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

FEID Number
Dephrtfpdnt Aftdmey \_

FOR THE COUNTY

Konen L0, Seel

Pinellas County Board of County
Commissioners
+* County Commission Chair

=',lwl;‘;(wb_5te L

o 1: N ‘_‘ ' "
ATTEST ...~ APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
B ‘:/J . '- : ‘

o P IR Y

S / o
I oy vk /CL%%/— —

"7 GountyClerk > County Attorney

DC839 Amendment 6, Page 2 of 2



Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

Honeymoon Island Beach Restoration Project Phase IT
Project Location: R7-R10.5 in Pinellas County, Florida

The Consultant: [s hereby designated as, and shall perform the services of, DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL, as described in the County Construction Contract for Phase II of the Project and
these services shall be incorporated herein by reference. The Consultant shall perform the DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL services as part of, and within the scope of, the construction deliverables
described in Department Agreement 13PI1, and in this Agreement. The terms of this Agreement
shall be operative and shall control the respective parties’ obligations when the Consultant is acting
in the capacity of DESIGN PROFESSIONAL under the County Construction Contract.

Project Background: The Project consists of 4,120 feet of critically eroded Gulf shoreline on
Honeymoon Island, Pinellas County (R7 to R10.5). In 1969, over one million cubic yards of sand
and limestone were mined from a nearshore borrow area and placed along the gulf shoreline of
Honeymoon Island (R8-RI 2). In 1970, two concrete-filled bag groins and a terminal structure were
constructed on Honeymoon Island. In 1989, beach nourishment was conducted using approximately
230,000 cy of sand from an upland source. An Inlet Management Plan for Hurricane Pass
completed in 1993 and feasibility studies completed in 1999 and 2004 recommended beach
nourishment and use of erosion control structures to reduce sand losses. Maintenance dredging of
the Hurricane Pass navigation channel was conducted in 2000 with the placement of approximately
12,500 cubic yards of beach quality material between R-10 and R-12.

In 2007, Phase 1 of the Project restored the central segment of the island from R-8 to R-10.5. This
Project included the dredging of approximately 135,000 from Hurricane Pass, placement of that sand
along Honeymoon Island, and construction of a low-profile granite T-groin to replace a concrete bag
groin near the south end of the beach fill. Phase I was intended to be limited and monitored to
evaluate the use of the T-groin for a later phase. Based on the monitoring of Phase I, the T-groin has
performed well in bypassing sand to the downdrift beach, and the Division of Water Resource
Management (“Division”) staff indicated that structural stabilization will be necessary near this point
in order to achieve greater retention of fill placement between R-§ and R-9.

Project Description:

Phase II of the Project includes additional beach fill (R7-R10) and construction of three additional
T-head groins, Approximately 150,000 cubic yards of beach compatible material will be dredged
from the ebb shoal at Hurricane Pass.

The Project shall be conducted in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth under this
Agreement and all applicable Department permits and the eligible Project task items established
below. All data collection and processing, and the resulting product deliverables, shall comply with
the standard technical specifications contained in the Division’s Monitoring Standards for Beach
Erosion Control Projects (2004) and Processing Plan and Geographic Information System
Guidelines, unless otherwise specified in the approved Scope of Work (herein after referred to as
SOW) for an eligible Project item. These plans may be found at http://depnet/gis/geodata/index.htm
(GIS guides) and http ://www.dep. state .fl.us/beaches/publications/pdf/ standard.pdf One( 1)
original and one (1) electronic copy of all written reports developed under this Agreement shall be
forwarded to the Division, unless otherwise specified.

The deliverables listed below are to be completed by the Consultant and approved by the County by
the due date listed. Division approved project services, as defined by Department Agreement
13P11, shall be reimbursed to the County by the Division, and shall be referred to as
“reimbursement”.

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 1 of 11



Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

All assigned work under this Contract shall be subject to Financial Consequences.

Financial Consequences: No payment will be made for unsatisfactory deliverables. In the event

that a deliverable is deemed unsatisfactory; the Consultant shall re-perform the services needed for
submittal of a satisfactory deliverable, at no additional cost to the County or Department within 15
consecutive days. If a satisfactory deliverable is not submitted within the specified timeframe, the
Department and/or County, at its sole discretion, may terminate the Contract for failure to perform.

2.0 DESIGN AND PERMITTING

2.1

Includes Professional Services required for engineering and design, obtaining environmental
permits and other authorizations and the preparation of plans and specifications for beach
nourishment. This item specifically excludes permit application fees or any other fees paid to
the State of Florida.

Performance standard: All deliverables, reports, and monitoring results will be submitted to
the County and Division for review and comment. When comments are received affirming
that the deliverable is acceptable, payment will be authorized.

Design and Permitting of the Phase II Restoration

Design and Permitting shall include engineering analysis, numerical modeling and sediment
budget updates, engineering plans, and specifications, permit drawings and permitting/
regulatory authorizations through receipt of Department action.

Geotechnical Report

Deliverable A: Geotechnical report from samples collected/analyzed at each T groin, (3)
Total Cost:  $13,070 (reimbursement $9,802.50)

Due Date:  December 31, 2013; task is 100% complete

Division Requests for Additional Information Response

Deliverable B: Provide a copy of Final Construction Documents and approvals from the
National Marine Fisheries Service (“NMFS”) and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (“USFWS™)
for the Joint Coastal Permit (“JCP”") application to be deemed complete and eligible for final
processing.

Total Cost:  $2,500 (reimbursement $1,875).

Due Date:  December 31, 2013; task is 100% complete

Federal Requests for Additional Information #1 Response

Deliverable C: Document transmission of the JCP application to the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers (“USACE”); memorandum summarizing coordination meeting with the USACE.
Total Cost:  $5,140 (reimbursement $3,855).

Due Date:  December 31, 2013; task is 100% complete

Response to USACE Request for Additional Information #2

Deliverable D: Response to USACE Request for Additional Information #2.
Total Cost:  $8,000 (reimbursement $6,000).

Due Date:  December 31 2013; task is 100% complete

Biological Opinion : Environmental Resource Review - USFWS

Deliverable E: Provide the USFWS with sufficient information for them to conduct their
review and amend the existing (2005) Biological Opinion or process a new Biological
Opinion.

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 2 of 11



Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

Total Cost:  $6,000 (reimbursement $4,500).
Due Date:  December 31, 2013; task is 100% complete

Biological Opinion Environmental Resource Review - NMFS

Deliverable F: Provide the NMFS with sufficient information for them to conduct their
review and amend the existing Biological Opinion, or process a new Biological Opinion.
Review draft approval documents, final approval from NMFS and provide a copy of
approvals.

Total Cost  $6,000 (reimbursement $4,500)

Due Date:  December 31, 2013; task is 100% complete

Plans and Specifications

Deliverable G: Final construction plans, technical specifications, updated survey and bid
schedule in sufficient detail for the County to prepare the bid package.

Total] Cost:  $23,546 (reimbursement $17,659.50).

Due Date:  December 31, 2013; task is 100% complete

Opinion of Probable Costs

Deliverable H: Completed opinion of probable costs provided prior to receipt of bids.
Total Cost:  $10,740 (reimbursement $8,055)

Due Date:  December 31, 2013, task is 100% complete

Tropical Storm Debby — Updated Design Work: previously approved funds

Tropical Storm Debby occurred in June 2012, and erosion caused by the storm resulted in the
need for additional design and permitting coordination between state and federal agencies.
The storm impacts caused the need for design amendments, plan updates and coordination
between the County, Division, the Florida Division of Recreation and Parks (“Division™), the

Deliverable A: Proposed FEMA Worksheet, Department permit and NTP with updated
design, NMFS updated consultation letter supporting the Project.
Total Cost:  $11,800 (reimbursement $8,850).

Shall include the work performed and costs associated with the placement of fill material
and/or the construction of erosion control structures within the Project area. Eligible costs
may include mobilization, demobilization, construction observation or inspection services,
beach fill, tilling and scarp removal, erosion control structures, dune stabilization measures
and native beach-dune vegetation. Construction shall be conducted in accordance with any
and all permits issued by the County, Department and Federal agencies.

Performance Standard: The Deliverables must meet acceptance standards of the County,
building code inspector, Joint Coastal Permit, or a combination of these to assure all Project-
related construction is completed to desired specifications.

2.2
USACE, NMFS and FEMA.
Due Date:  December 31, 2013
3.0 CONSTRUCTION
3.1

Phase I Bid Services - Updated allocation of previously approved funds

Pre-Bid Conference
Attend a pre-bid conference with representatives from the County, Division and the Division
of Recreation and Parks (DRP). Respond to inquiries from potential bidders.

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 3 of 11



3.2

Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

Deliverable A: Provide the County and Division with a memorandum documenting
completion of the pre-bid conference along with a list of attendees.

Total Cost:  $6,120 ($6,120)

Due Date:  December 1, 2014

Addenda to Bid Package
Additional information will be provided to all prospective bidders to clarify bid documents
requirements during the bid process.

Deliverable B: Addenda to bid documents with responses to requests for information from
prospective bidders.

Total Cost:  $7,320 (reimbursement $7,320).

Due Date: December 31, 2014

Qualification of Bidders Summary and Recommendation - Evaluate bidders' qualifications
and contact references.

The Consultant will evaluate bidders' qualifications and contact references. A
recommendation for bid award will be provided to the County.

Deliverable C: Memorandum with formal recommendation for the County and Division.
Total Cost:  $1,830 (reimbursement $1,830).
Due Date:  January S, 2015

Phase II Preconstruction Engineering

Preconstruction Survey (Beach Area and T-Groin Profiles Only) - Complete per Monitoring

Plan and Division Condition #41, 90 days prior to construction. Monument profile (33) T-
groin profiles (18). Conduct a pre-construction survey in accordance with the permit
hydrographic monitoring program to allow for updating plan details for Contract Drawings.

Deliverable A: A letter summarizing the results of the survey including a plot of the profiles
sent electronically with the data in Department format provided to the County and the
Division.

Total Cost:  $31,833 (reimbursement $31,833)

Due Date:  January 31, 2015.

Updated T-Groin Construction Plans (Contract Drawings)
Update T-groin construction plans to indicate current grades and verification of rock
quantities.

Deliverable B: One printed and one electronic copy of updated construction plans provided
to the County and DRP, with one electronic copy to the Division.

Total Cost:  $2,552 (reimbursement $2,552).

Due Date:  February 28, 2015.

Borrow Area and Beach Fill Area Pre-Construction Survey — Construction beach profiles (35)
Borrow Area sections (24) Construction Survey for calculation of quantities; borrow area
included for quality control of pay quantities. Conduct survey in accordance with the
Technical

Specification and Monitoring Plan to indicate grades at T-groin locations and sand quantities
available in Borrow area as quality control for pay quantities of contractor pay requests.
Survey completed at 100-foot sections throughout the Project.

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 4 of 11



Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

Deliverable C: An updated letter of the survey results provided from Deliverable A; to
include a plot of the Borrow Area with the data in Department format provided to the
Division. Letter and plots are to be submitted electronically.

Total Cost:  $22,906 (reimbursement $22,906)

Due Date:  October 31, 2015

Update Beach Fill Construction Plans - Updated survey of the Borrow Area and Beach Area
to indicate grades and quantity of sand available to Borrow Area to include the beach and
updated

fill sections on 100-foot stations throughout the Project. Data to provide quantities available
in the borrow area and locations. Updates fill distribution on the beach as the basis for
contractor pay quantities.

Deliverable D: One printed and one electronic copy of updated construction plans for
Borrow Area and beach fill provided to the County and Division.

Total Cost:  $4,637 (reimbursement $4,637)

Due Date: November 31, 2015

Mandatory Pre-Construction Conference:

Conduct mandatory pre-construction conference with the Contractor, County, Division and
DRP and regulatory agency representatives. This includes notice of commencement and
request for conference with state and federal agencies.

Deliverable E: Summary memorandum of conference as required by state and federal
permits. Total Cost: $2,612 (reimbursement $2,612)
Due Date:  February 28, 2015

Phase II T- Groin Construction Management

T-Groin Construction Management Services:

The Consultant will coordinate with the Contractor throughout the duration of the Project,
including pay quantity reviews from mobilization through completion of the three T-Groins;
bi-weekly and at times weekly meetings with the Contractor, County and DRP staff. The
Consultant will be on site a minimum of once every ten days throughout construction. All
QA/QC monitoring activity shall be conducted in accordance with section D of the QA/QC
plan.

Deliverable A: The Project summary at the time of substantial completion of the construction
of T-Groin #2.

Total Cost:  $21,480 (reimbursement $21,480)

Due Date:  February 28, 2015

Deliverable B: The Project summary at the time of substantial completion of the construction
of T-Groin # 3.

Total Cost:  $21,480 (reimbursement $21,480)

Due Date:  June 30, 2015

Deliverable C: The Project summary at the time of substantial completion of the construction
of T-Groin #4.

Total Cost:  $21,480 (reimbursement $21,480)

Due Date:  August 31, 2015

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 5 of 11



3.4

Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

State and Federal Environmental Monitoring:
Shall consist of permit required monitoring, quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC)
program implementation required by the Division, assessment of federal permit compliance

requirements from the USFW and NMFS, rock quality review along with verification of
grades for foundation materials, bedding layer and armor stone, and sheetpile alignment and
elevation review along with tolerance assessment for T-Groin construction, and verification
of positioning and installation of daymarks.

Deliverable D: Acceptance of T-Groin #2 through written notice of substantial completion to
the Contractor, County, Division and DRP, written summary of QA/QC compliance and
environmental turbidity monitoring reports, including a listing of final rock, sheetpile and
geotextile material quantities within tolerances for pay quantity.

Total Cost:  $37,598 (reimbursement $37,598)

Due Date:  February 28, 2015.

Deliverable E: Acceptance of T-Groin #3 through written notice of substantial completion to
the Contractor, County, Division and DRP, written summary of QA/QC compliance and
environmental turbidity monitoring reports, including a listing of final rock, sheetpile and
geotextile material quantities within tolerances for pay quantity.

Total Cost:  $37,598 (reimbursement $37,598)

Due Date:  June 30, 2015.

Deliverable F: Acceptance of T-Groin #4 through written notice of substantial completion to
the Contractor, County, Division and DRP, written summary of QA/QC compliance and
environmental turbidity monitoring reports, including a listing of final rock, sheetpile and
geotextile material quantities within tolerances for pay quantity.

Total Cost:  $37,598 (reimbursement $37,598)

Due Date:  August 31, 2015

Phase II — Beach Fill and Dredging Management Services

Construction Management Services (Beach Fill/Dredging): Construction management of the

Project consisting of coordination with the Contractor throughout the duration of the Project.
This also includes pay quantity reviews from mobilization through completion of the beach
fill Project construction assumed to last 2 months. Bi-weekly and at times weekly meetings
with the Consultant, Contractor, County and DRP staff, are anticipated throughout dredging
and beach fill placement. The Consultant shall be on site a minimum of once every ten days
throughout beach fill construction for construction management. All QA/QC monitoring
activity shall be conducted in accordance with section D of the QA/QC plan.

Deliverable A: A Project Summary by the Consultant at time of substantial completion of
beach fill placement and dune construction.

Total Cost:  $24,264 (reimbursement $24,264)

Due Date:  January 31, 2016

Environmental monitoring, construction observation and QA/QC verification and
implementation for state and federal permit compliance, including sediment sampling,
coordination analysis, site fill assessment relative to QA/QC for sand quality, verification of
grades with tolerance assessment for beach fill and compensated slope adjustments for
seaward portion of fill. Fill monitoring to include post fill compaction testing, sufficiency of
parking lot removal, and transition of beach fill to dune construction.

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 6 of 11



Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

Deliverable B: Acceptance of beach fill through written notice of substantial completion to
the Contractor, County and Division, written summary of QA/QC compliance, dredging
positioning and depth monitoring, and environmental turbidity monitoring reports, including a
summary of beach fill placed within tolerances for pay quantity.

Total Cost:  $43,382 (reimbursement $43,382.)
Due Date:  January 31, 2016

Post-Construction Monitoring

Post-Construction Survey and Report #1, Post-construction as required in the Physical
Monitoring Plan and Division Condition #41.

Conduct a post construction survey and report in accordance with the Division’s hydrographic
monitoring program. Report to include comparison of pre and post construction conditions.
Post construction report to include summary of turbidity and environmental monitoring
through construction, QA/QC assurance conditions, results of sediment sampling and
analysis. An update on the state and federal permit conditions will be included.

Deliverable A: Monitoring report and data in digital format to the County and Division.
Total Cost:  $68,923 (reimbursement $68,923)
Due Date:  March 31, 2016

A monitoring program conducted in accordance with the requirements specified in any and all
permits issued by the Department and the USACE. A monitoring plan must be submitted and
approved in writing by the Division prior to the initiation of monitoring activities. The plan
shall be developed in a manner that will coordinate the monitoring activities with the
Division's Regional Coastal Monitoring Program.

Performance standard: All deliverables, reports, and monitoring results will be circulated to
the County and Division for review and comment. When comments are received from the
County and Division affirming that the deliverable is acceptable, payment will be authorized.

3.5
4.0 MONITORING
4.1 2012 Monitoring

2012 Survey Data

Deliverable A: CD or DVD containing the 2012 beach and nearshore profile survey data in
Department format.

Total Cost:  $19,695 (reimbursement $14,771)

Due Date:  November 30, 2012; task is 100% complete

2012 Monitoring Report

Deliverable B: Two hard copies and one electronic copy (DVD or CD) of the 2012
Monitoring Report.

Total Cost:  $22,940 (reimbursement $17,205)

Due Date:  February 28, 2013; task is 100% complete.

2012 Aerial

Deliverable C: Digital copy of the rectified 2012 aerial.
Total Cost: $496 (reimbursement $372)

Due Date:  February 28, 2013; task is 100% complete.

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 7 of 11



4.2

Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

Future Monitoring Allocation.

Pending scopes of work included under this task must be approved by Division staff.
Total Cost:  $346,534 (reimbursement $259,900)

Due Date:  July 31, 2016

Honeymoon Island Phase II Task Costs
Contract Increase: $724.877

NOTE: Sub-Task costs in black bold and shaded indicate increases for Amendment 6.
Sub-Tasks in italics are authorized work assignments paid from previously approved redistributed funds.

Sub-Tasks 2.1, 2.2 & 4.1 are complete and their cost is approved for reimbursement.

Sub-Task 3.1 is new work to be paid from previously approved redistributed funds.

TASK Honeymoon Island Phase I1 DEP County Total
2.0 Design and Permitting
2.1 | Phase II Design and Permitting $56,247.00 $18,749.00 $74,996.00
2.2 | Tropical Storm Debby $8,850.00 32,950.00 311,800.00
2.0 Total 386,796.00
3.0 Construction Services
3.1 | Phase II Bid Services 315,270.00 30.00 $15,270.00
39 Phas‘e II Pre-Construction Engineering $64,540.00 $0.00 $64,540.00
Services
371 [eaase T Groin JCanstriction $177,234.00 $0.00 | $177,234.00
Management
34/ ['ERascAl Beach Pl jug Drcdzing $67,646.00 $0.00 $67,646.00
Management Services
3.5 | Post-Construction Monitoring $68,923.00 $0.00 $68,923.00
3.0 Total for Humiston & Moore DC839 Amend #06 $378,343.00
4.0 Monitoring
4.1 | 2012 Monitoring 332,348.00 310,783.00 $43,131.00
4.2 | Future Monitoring $259,900.00 $86,634.00 $346,534.00
4.0 Total for Humiston & Moore DC839 Amend #06 $346,534.00
X TOTAL Contract Increase: For Humiston & Moore DC839 Amend #06 $724,877.00

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 8 of 11




110 6 93e( ‘9-V JUSWYIRNY ‘9 JUsWpUIWY 6580

00'€vE8LE S [0’ ASEY, 104 150D § JUdpUAILY :
0052689 § |y s _8,93 s _g.ﬁ.:, s _l.sm s _ﬂ,%,x m._ _ z _ _ st _ o _ st _ s¢ _ 08 A is # g1 _ Lz _ | woday pue foamg uonangsuo)) 1504| v
- ) e ; ONIFOTINOW NOLLONJALSNOD-ILSOd|  S'E-
0099929 $ |o0TRCy s 00TICEH § s [oozvser s z OOV q
PUE UOHEARSQO DOIOOYSUOD) ‘FULIOBUOI [RIUIUTUOIAUT
00VITHT s WY $ SYI01 S| SUTIT s 0 ¢4 08 L SL (Fudpaiq/nd yoveg) 9RADS MwmsTeurly uononasu)| v
? s STIAYIS INTNIOVNVIAL ONIDATIA ANV THAHOVII ~IL ASVHL| - b'E
00bETLLl  § L S LL (pg wos3-|) ueRord
KNRGS'LE $ 00N6SLE S s |oowesLe s z SOV “BULICTUO [PNDUOTAL P3P PU IS i
NS LE e ey (g3 woss- ) uresoad
sty $ osesLe s aests s ¢ DONVD “Busomuo [FRumOn AU [pdy put g 3
e ' . . (z# wosd-|) uresioad
HROSLE H 00'365°L5 § 00R6SLE S z TONVD BUIGTIOW [FIDWUOIAU [EPad UT IS a
VO0EP'1T s 00K IT S ey § [060IIT S ol SL 4l SL {py wou3- 1) woudeury vonangsucd worn-1| D
WO s W0z S o s [osoiriz s ol St zl SL (g wosd-)) nusuraBewely uoNINBSUC) WoID-J,| g
0008YIT S WMYIT $ 016 § |060IFIT S 6l SL u SL (zy wous- 1) wounddewrey uonomnsuo) waid-J [ v
0 INTNIDVNVIA NOLLOAYISNOD NIOUD-L I ASVHL| €€
000 $ [00Z192 s 0TI9I $ EeAV IR VA B AREN Sl k] 22U2JUO)) HONIRISUC) 01 K1otepuey | F
00°LE9'Y s 00LEIY $ LLSS S [€T3%r S £z 8 Pl 14 sirg 4 uonangsuo)) i 11229 aepdn| g
0090672 S 0'HETT § | 969102 S | TR ST S 14 b 8 z ADAINS UOHINISUO)-A BTV |.[ 9B pie eary mcuog| O
WL s W0wST § oS s |wsize s v 3 $ < (squmeaq 10BANU0D) SUPJ UOHINISUOD) WD~ pAEpdn | g
CLRLE s OLESIE S |OULs06T S [SERRS S| ssuizT S 0 14 11 € Ao v
R e s v SAYOIJ WOID- | PUR BAE 3BIF]) KOAMS UDIIONSUO)D1Y
ONRITINIONA NOLLONALSNODTId I AISVHA| T€
0oL S [t S oos s [ooore't s SIDULIJA 19BIUOD PUR UOIIEAJTEND | SI0PPIq J1PN[EAT - UOHBPUSURIODY pue AJewums sioppig Jo suonesiend| O
posoiddy
Asnauaig oozel S |0zl S 0008 § [000ZL S 33myaeg pig 01 ePUIPPY| g
00z1Y S (000719 s 0008 $|000zEs  § QUG U0 20UBIYUOD) pirg-aid| V
SAALS Pid [I 2seyd 't
STDIIAYIS NOILIAYLSNOD 0°¢
.- - " e spury posoidde|
pasosddy | KL s TTHNIL S we s |@wsn s € oy [A3N 4| 3 Z 91 Kmataaad Spop wissq porepdn] - 4qqeq RUOIS [exdol) (X4
Asnoiaaug
WSPL S spury pasoidde Asnotasid Huom pajdmios Fumunag pue udisa( [[ Iseyd 12
ONILLIWYAJ ANV NOISAA 077
0016912 00°66L'81 058y | ST'Ss | 069 | SYO8 | €658 | 91'T9 | L6'SL £8°101 $9°0v1 9L°$91
paaoaddy - 2 - - — —
» = & g s s 5 _ S E = = | — — = = _ =]
fmonsag | £g | 28| 5 | 28| £, |ZE%| 28|52 2| 2 |8<|El 5| 5| 5| sE|EE 2|8
wo], spuny ] _M 2 & 32 H m. =z | 29| EB U o} W.m mh ] = = m = ..an.a S A.an.a uMOpPEdIQ puk uonduISIQ HSEL Sl =
> @ ; e o & S a ot = G > o o ey ‘50 £ o £ @
paEIONY o 2 = % E ERZ g0 S2wn|l =230 <¥ £ S |Ee| 8 F| X o ) @ = c = A
fmaN - S | &% = S-Ra -2 R I I o e I I B B d| & 5| @

€ 2 T S{Se] QInpayds 150D || ISBYJ MIed 918IS PUE[S] UOOWAIUOH

Y10 JO JUSWIRIS
9-V JUSWIYOB)Y



1140 01 98ed *9-V JUIWYIERY ‘9 TUIWPUSWY 6£8DQ

00°LLE‘DILS :3502) 9 JudWpUIWY
00'PES™IPES 20" P ASEL 20} 150D 9 JUIWPpUIUTY
NPON o Sar . SAUISY [eIIPa
W10L'T  § 0610492 S | 0610L4T S \wuz S |ereLrst 4 54 € o0l 09 44 3 0z PUE 91015 B dn MO0} “UONEPIO0 ) UGDIMTSUO-150g fe)
SPILYST ¢ GFILYST S | 64 ILY'ST S 6 ILY'ST z sz oy 01 09 ¢4 zl L/ uoNEIIUMIS FIV S(V/dIA Y (92) Hodu 2y stsewy| g
1€£°90p°L S 1€90PL S | 1£°90K°L S | 00'sis9 101y € 1 D0 pue |eDY UONINASUO) 1504 YIUOWN-09| O
93¢t . . . (swogd-J,
16988 § 169852 S | 1698592 § [01211'%T 19°9LbT 14 zl 8 1 z 3 yoeag) A9IABY DO B AIAMS UOIONDSUOY 1504 HOWN-09 N
POLLE9T  § PEULYIT S | F6TLLTIT § $6°LLEYT 4 91 [ 001 or 0t au vZ uoneUUm20q IQVS/IIT WA (S#) wodas % sshary | N
[£°904°L < 1C0PL S | 1696HL S | 006869 1€°1Lp 3 1 20 pue |eLdY USIGSUO)) 1504 YIUON-8Y|
Iy NN S - (swors-) 7 yseog
L'7uoer  $ STUOCT § | STU0ET S | $10pL'9T 0T 4 Zl 8 i z “v) Ma1ADY DO 7 AOAIMS UNIINDSUO)) JSO4 IUON-BY b
vsopssT yopssz § | psors'sT § ¥ OKS'ST [ 97 or | ool | 09 174 H <4 uoneWNI0Q JOVS(VdAQ Y (p4) uodas 3 sisQeuy| 1
1€790b'L $ 1€90KL S [ 1990FL S | 006569 1€1Lp € 1 D0 PuR [BLOY UONONIISU0) 1504 YIWON-9E| |
r0qct ; ! . (swogd- 1.
[6'98SYZ  § 1698592 S | 1693592 S | T ¥'PLYT 14 Tl 8 L [4  (OBdG) AAAOY OO % AIAMS UKISNTSUOY) IS0 IPUOWN-9 H
poLLE9T  $ POLLESE S [ PeLLE9T § PLLEST 4 91 0 | oot or 0¢ 2l 124 uolEBIMIO] FOVS(/dIA Yim (¢4) odu  sisfeuy| D
1£°90p°L N UKL S [ 1T90FL S | 005869 1£°1Lh < { 20 pue |ELDY UOINNSUOY) 1504 YIWON-HZ| o
e (swoxd-J, % yoeog
£TTL06T % TUO6T S | CTU06T S | FIOPLIT Q0T 14 7l 8 1 [4 V) MIAY HO 7 AIAIS UOHONDSUOY) 1S0g GIUON-pT 3
ySorssT  § PSOPS'ST S | pSOPSST § WOYS'ST 4 9z 04 001 09 ¥ zl 124 uoeNRUMI0Q IOV SN/4AA Ui (Z4) uoda 2 sisdjery|
1£°901'L $ 1L90PL S | 1090V S | 0078569 1£1Ly ) 1 D0 PuB JeuSY U0IINGSUOD) 3S0d YIWON-Z|! D
oact ) . N (swosd-1
16988 § WMSYT S [ 1o98SPT § |o1Ti'a 1¥bL0T v 4 8 1 4 2 Y0E3G) MAIADY IO 7 AOATNS UOIMNSUOT) 1504 YOW-Z| | &
et . . X vodax
16989 § 169352 S [ 16°988v2 S |O1TIN'TE 18'PLYT 14 2l 8 1 [4 ou (4ovoR 7 SWOIS- 1) ASAMG UONSRUISUO?) 1SOJ YUOI-9 v
NOLLYDOTIV ONINOLINOW TNLAA| T
ooser  sloosey s 00°56 leway| D
poaquddy — -
Asnoimalg WO $ | 000P6TT S 00°0r8TT voday Juosuop |
owsersl S [nosesel s [ ovooozt s | 0056t peQ AoAmg| v
FUOWON 2107 I
DNIJOLINOW 0°p
0016912 | 00°66L'81 | 058P | §2'SS | 5069 | 8L°08 | £6'S8 | 91'29 | L6'SL | S8'10Y | 59°0p1 | 9L'S91
-
ponoaddy | E 2 |2, 5 |.5e2|l.88.-1512]sls|=1]=]|cE& . )
fnenaid 25 | 25| 2 |BE| 5. |[E%%| 252 |E5] 2 2 (2|2 58| B | % | 5E| ¢ |8
150], spuny % E W = 23 3 .M.. =3 222 2t Q .m k] [8) J W M M M = g 2 -] m.u 2 mu umopy eIy pue uondudsaq Nse ], gl =
2 2 = S g 3 2| 2| g @ | = E 7 )
pawory | £& | 38 S| 55| EC |ZEq| SN |7E S| f|EF|EF| 2| B 2| 45| £ 2| F
AjmaN o v x = o [S)s] < < =) &

o

b jSe] 9[npaydsS 150D [] 3seyd e 218IS PUBlS] UOOWAIUOH

MIOAA JO JUSUIDIRIS
9~V TUSURORYY




Attachment A-6
Statement of Work

H&M SUBCONSULTANTS DC839-Amend #06, Phase 11 Lmingum Lu‘;(l;:l;um Total
3.2 | A [Sea Diversified $22,112.10 $22,112.10
ACA $6,935.00 $6,935.00
Sea Diversified $20,216.56 $20,216.56
3.2, Sub Totals; $42,328.66 $6,935.00 $49,263.66
3.5 | A |SeaDiversified $26,740.14 $26,740.14
A |ACA $6,935.00 $6,935.00
3.5 Sub Totals: $26,740.14 $6,935.00 $33,675.14
42 A |6-Month Post Construction Survey (T-groms & Beach) no report $22,112.10 $22,112.10
B |12-Month Post Construction Survey & QC Review (Beach & T-gromns) $22,112.10 $22,112.10
C [12-Month Post Construction Aerial and QC $6,935.00 $6,935.00
E |24-Month Post Construction Swvey & QC Review (BA, Beach & T-groins) $26,740.14 $26,740.14
F |24-Month Post Construction Aerial and QC $6,935.00 $6,935.00
H [36-Month Post Construction Survey & QC Review (Beach & T-groms) $22,112.10 $22,112.10
1 |36-Month Post Construction Aedial and QC $6,935.00 $6,935.00
K |48-Month Post Construction Survey & QC Review (BA, Beach & T-groins) $26,740.14 $26,740.14
L |48-Month Post Construction Aerial and QC $6,935.00 $6,935.00
M |60-Month Post Construction Survey & QC Review (Beach & T-groms) $22,112.10 $22,112.10
N |60-Month Post Construction Aerial and QC $6,935.00 $6,935.00
4.2 Sub Totals: $141,928.68 $34,675.00 $176,603.68
Totlas: $210,997.48 $48,545.00 $259,542.48

DC839 Amendment 6, Attachment A-6, Page 11 of 11




